RESOLUTION NO. 11

Series 2021

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF THE FEES UNDER THE TOWN'S SPECIAL EVENT ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, Section 4-13-9A of the <u>Breckenridge Town Code</u>, which is part of the 2021 Town of Breckenridge Special Events Ordinance, requires the Town Council to set the fees to be collected by the Town in connection with such ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council further finds and determines that the fees set forth in this resolution are appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the fees for the processing of applications under the 2021 Town of Breckenridge Special Events Ordinance adopted below do not exceed the amount required in order to reimburse the Town's approximate costs incurred in the processing such applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1.</u> The fees to be paid to the Town in connection with the 2021 Town of Breckenridge Special Events Ordinance shall be as set forth in <u>Exhibit "A"</u>, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Beginning in the Town's fiscal year 2022, and continuing thereafter, the fees to be paid in connection with the Town's 2021 Special Events Ordinance shall be fixed by the Town Council as part of its annual budget process. If for any reason the amount of such fees are not fixed by the Town Council as part of its annual budget process, the fees for the preceding fiscal year shall continue in full force and effect until changed by the Town Council.

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective at such time as Ordinance No.15, Series 2021, entitled "An Ordinance Repealing and Readopting With Changes Chapter 13 of Title 4 of the Breckenridge Town Code Concerning Special Events," becomes effective.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, a Colorado municipal

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of May, 2021.

	corporation
	By:/s/ Eric S. Mamula, Mayor
ATTEST:	
/s/ Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk	
APPROVED IN FORM	
/s/ Town Attorney Date	